Jonathan O. Hafen (6096) (jhafen@parrbrown.com) Jeffery A. Balls (12437) (jballs@parrbrown.com) Michael S. Lehr (16496) (mlehr@parrbrown.com) **PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS, P.C.** 101 South 200 East, Suite 700 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Telephone: (801) 532-7840 Facsimile: (801) 532-7750

Attorneys for Court-Appointed Receiver Wayne Klein

FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	ORDER APPROVING RECEIVER'S FIRTH FEE APPLICATION FOR
Plaintiff,	SERVICES RENDERED FROM
V.	OCTOBER 1, 2019 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2019
RAPOWER-3, LLC; INTERNATIONAL	
AUTOMATED SYSTEMS, INC.; LTB1,	Case No. 2:15-cv-00828-DN
LLC; R. GREGORY SHEPARD; NELDON JOHNSON; and ROGER FREEBORN,	
Defendants.	District Judge David Nuffer

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

R. Wayne Klein, the court-appointed receiver, filed a Fifth Fee Application for Services Rendered from October 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 ("Fifth Fee Application").¹ Plaintiff United States of America does not object to the Fifth Fee Application.² The Court has reviewed the Fifth Fee Application and the applicable law, and based thereon and for good cause shown,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

¹ Docket No. ____.

 $^{^{2}}$ *Id*. at 3.

1. The Fifth Fee Application is APPROVED.

2. The fees and expenses incurred by the Receiver and his professionals, as set forth in the Fifth Fee Application, are reasonable and necessary, and may be paid as an expense of administering the receivership estate.

3. The Receiver is authorized to pay the Receiver, Klein & Associates, PLLC, Parr Brown Gee & Loveless, P.C., Manning Curtis Bradshaw & Bednar, PLLC, and Lone Peak Valuation Group \$220,924.63 in fees for services rendered for the benefit of the Receivership Estate from July 1, 2019 through September 30, 2019, and \$31,647.86 as reimbursement of expenses paid on behalf of the Receivership Estate.

DATED this _____ day of ______, 2020.

BY THE COURT:

The Honorable David Nuffer United State District Judge